
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 10th July, 2012 
at 5.00 pm 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 

Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 

Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 

Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 

and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 

and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Pla
[...]
o be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
4 CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources setting out changes to existing Revenue 

and Capital budgets, attached.   
 

Monday, 2 July 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGETS 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 JULY 2012 

11 JULY 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

The purpose of this report is to outline proposed variations to the Budget for 2012/13 
in response to the priorities of the new Executive whilst recognising the financial 
challenges facing Local Government and to set out further savings in advance of the 
budget for 2013/14. 

Consultation will be undertaken on these savings proposals and the results will be 
reported alongside the Executive’s final proposals which will be presented to Cabinet in 
September and recommended to Council on 12 September 2012. 

Further proposals may be brought forward to Cabinet and Council if appropriate 
throughout the course of the year in order to continue to effect change at the earliest 
opportunity and ensure timely delivery in keeping with the principles of sound financial 
management. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet recommends Full Council to: 

 (i)  Approve one-off expenditure of £240,000 in 2012/13 set out in 
Appendix 1 to be funded from balances. 

 (ii)  Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 as 
detailed in paragraphs 13 to 16. 

 (iii)  Note the Executive’s proposals for efficiencies and service 
reductions which are put forward for consultation and are set out in 
Appendix 2. 

 (iv)  Note that formal consultation on the proposals as set out in Appendix 
2 will now commence with trades unions, affected staff and any 
people or organisations affected by the proposals to ensure all 
options have been considered. 

 (v)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

  

 

Agenda Item 4



 2

That Full Council: 

 (i)  Approve one-off expenditure of £240,000 in 2012/13 set out in 
Appendix 1 to be funded from balances. 

 (ii)  Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 as 
detailed in paragraphs 13 to 16. 

 (iii)  Note the Executive’s proposals for efficiencies and service 
reductions which are put forward for consultation and are set out in 
Appendix 2. 

 (iv)  Note that formal consultation on the proposals as set out in Appendix 
2 will now commence with trades unions, affected staff and any 
people or organisations affected by the proposals to ensure all 
options have been considered. 

 (v)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1.  The recommendations have been put forward to ensure that the operating 
budget for 2012/13 reflects the priorities of the Executive and to ensure that 
proposals are advanced as early as possible as part of the budget process for 
2013/14. 

2.  The current medium term financial forecast highlights the challenges facing 
the Authority.  This combined with the potential impact of reductions in future 
funding levels for Local Government and a continuing weak economic position 
make it imperative that proposals for 2013/14 onwards are developed and 
savings achieved as early as possible. 

  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

3.  The option to not consider changes to existing revenue and capital budgets 
is not compatible with the need to ensure effective and robust financial 
planning given the financial challenges facing the Authority.  There are 
almost limitless options that can be applied to budget changes in the year 
most of which are driven by political priorities.  In formulating the final 
options to present in this paper the Executive have taken into account the 
relevant impact of all options that were under consideration and as a result 
some have not been progressed. 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out): 

 CONSULTATION 

4.  Where new proposals have been put forward these have been subject to 
consultation with the Management Board of Directors and relevant Cabinet 
Members. 



 3

5.  Consultation will be undertaken with trades unions and staff affected by the 
proposals in line with the agreed HR policies. 

6.  Full consultation will be undertaken with any people or organisations affected 
by the proposals to ensure all options have been considered. 

  

 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.  The Equality Duty is a duty on public bodies which came into force on 5 April 
2011 and requires the Council to show that it has 'had regard' to the impact of 
its decisions on its equality duties and the need to advance equality of 
opportunity between people who have protected characteristics and those who 
do not. 

8.  While the Equality Duty does not impose a legal requirement to conduct an 
Equality Impact Assessment (EIA), it does require public bodies to show how 
they considered the Equality Duty and that they have been consciously 
thinking about the aims of the Equality Duty as part of the process of decision-
making.  To comply with these requirements as well as the Community Safety 
legislation, the Council has used its existing Impact Assessment framework so 
that it can ensure the use of a consistent, council wide mechanism to evidence 
how decision making took into account equality and safety considerations. 

9.  Individual EIAs have been completed by Directors and Senior Managers for 
those proposals contained in Appendix 2 that they identified require such an 
assessment, as they could have an adverse impact on a particular group or 
individuals.  The individual EIAs for services delivered by the Council are 
available in Members’ Rooms.  For proposals that relate to contractual or 
commissioning arrangements, further work will be undertaken to assess the 
impact. 

  

 SPENDING INITIATIVES 

10.  The Executive have been considering additional priorities that they may wish 
to progress in the current year and have put forward proposals for new one off 
expenditure in 2012/13 in order to take these forward.   

11.  Appendix 1 details the new one off spending proposals that have been 
highlighted for 2012/13 which total £240,000.   

12.  These initiatives will be funded from balances which subject to the approval of 
the recommendations contained in the General Fund Revenue Outturn 
2011/12 report elsewhere on the agenda will stand at £5.5M.  The Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) recommends that the minimum level of the General 
Fund Balance should be £5.0M, which has been derived by looking at a risk-
based approach to the overall General Fund 
[...]
00 are currently vacant and 16.13 are in post 
and are at risk of redundancy. 

25.  Through the consultation process the Executive are keen to explore all 
avenues with the Trade Unions and staff to minimise the level of staffing 
redundancies.  The City Council has an excellent past record of using its 
redeployment policies to minimise any compulsory redundancies arising out 
of the budget proposals, and the Executive will seek to strengthen the support 
for employees who find themselves on the redeployment register as a result 
of savings implemented as part of the proposals contained in this report. 

26.  Moving forward, the Executive remain committed to minimising job losses 
within the Council, and will bring forward proposals to Full Council in 
September for a revised redeployment policy which it will seek to pilot for any 
proposed redundancies which arise as a consequence of the proposals 
contained in this report.  The revised policy will also apply to any savings 
which were agreed for 2012/13 as part of the February 2012 budget, but 
which have not yet been progressed. 

  

 BUDGET DEVELOPMENT FOR 2013/14 AND FUTURE YEARS 

27.  The savings proposals for 2012/13 and future years will be taken into account 
in the development of the budget for 2013/14 as part of the approach detailed 
but early decision making will enable implementation to be progressed in 
advance of the February 2013 budget meeting. 



 6

28.  The overall impact of the savings proposals,  as set out in paragraphs 20 and 
21 above is shown below: 

  

  2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Roll Forward Gap (Paragraph 15)    28,000.5    43,226.2    57,746.0 

Savings Proposals (1,997.0) (2,537.0) (2,537.0) 

Contribution from Balances (833.0)   

Remaining Gap    25,170.5    40,689.2    55,209.0 
 

  

29.  Given the forecast for future years a fundamental review of all service areas is 
underway to consider what changes could be made to deliver up to £55M of 
additional savings over the next three years with £25M to be delivered for 
2013/14.  Options will be developed by Officers and the Cabinet over the 
summer period with a view to producing a consultation report for publication in 
October. 

  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

Capital/Revenue:  

30.  There are no capital implications and the revenue implications are set out in 
the report. 

  

Property/Other: 

31.  None. 

  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

32.  Local Government Acts 1972, 2000 and 2003 and Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. 

  

Other Legal Implications:  

33.  Not applicable. 

  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS: 

34.  This report proposes variations to the budget that was approved by Council 
on 15 February 2012. 

  



 

 7

AUTHOR: Name:  Alison Chard Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: Alison.Chard@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  Yes/No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices: 

1. Summary of Spending Initiatives 

2. Summary of Efficiencies and Service Reductions 

Documents In Members’ Rooms: 

1. Budget Proposals - Equality and Safety Impact Assessments 

2.  

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
2012/13 TO 2014/15 – Council 15 February 
2012 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
1

P
o

rt
fo

li
o

R
e

f
S

e
rv

ic
e

A
c

ti
v
it

y
D

e
s

c
ri

p
ti

o
n

o
f

It
e

m
Im

p
a

c
t

/
Is

s
u

e
s

2
0

1
2

/1
3
[...]
s

2
0

1
2

/1
3

2
0

1
3

/1
4

2
0

1
4

/1
5

A
t

R
is

k
V

a
c

a
n

t
S

e
n

io
r

M
a

n
a

g
e

r

£
0

0
0

's
£

0
0

0
's

£
0

0
0

's
F

T
E

F
T

E

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y
O

F
E

F
F

IC
IE

N
C

IE
S

A
N

D
S

E
R

V
IC

E
R

E
D

U
C

T
IO

N
S

R
e

s
o

u
rc

e
s

-
S

e
rv

ic
e

R
e

d
u

c
ti

o
n

s

R
E

S
8

A
d

m
in

B
u

ild
in

g
s

R
e

d
u

c
ti
o

n
o

f
s
u

p
p

lie
s
,
s
e

rv
ic

e
s

a
n

d

m
a

in
te

n
a

n
c
e

b
u

d
g

e
ts

A
fu

tu
re

a
p

p
ro

v
e

d
re

d
u

c
ti
o

n
in

b
u

d
g

e
ts

m
a

in
ta

in
in

g
C

iv
ic

B
u

ild
in

g
s
,
w

h
e

re
th

e
re

is
d

is
c
re

ti
o

n
a

ry
s
p

e
n

d
e

.g
.
le

g
a

l
a

n
d

p
o

lic
y

c
o

m
p

lia
n

c
e

w
o

rk
s
,
F

ir
e

R
e

fu
g

e
w

o
rk

s
,
to

ile
t
re

fu
rb

is
h

m
e

n
ts

(f
o

r

H
&

S
a

n
d

D
D

A
re

a
s
o

n
s
),

re
d

e
c
o

ra
ti
o

n
s
,
re

c
a

rp
e

tt
in

g
,
w

a
yf

in
d

in
g

a
n

d
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
b

o
a

rd
s
,
fu

rn
it
u

re
a

n
d

s
e

c
u

ri
ty

e
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t
p

u
rc

h
a

s
e

a
n

d
m

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

c
a

n
b

e
a

c
h

ie
v
e

d
in

2
0

1
2

/1
3

.

(1
0

0
)

J
o

h
n

S
p

ie
rs

S
u

b
-t

o
ta

l
(1

0
0

)
0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0

R
e

s
o

u
rc

e
s

P
o

rt
fo

li
o

T
o

ta
l

(5
0

6
)

(3
5

9
)

(8
5

9
)

1
.0

0
2

.0
0

G
R

A
N

D
T

O
T

A
L

(8
3

3
)

(1
,9

9
7

)
(2

,5
3

7
)

1
6

.1
3

4
.0

0



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Changes to existing Revenue and Capital Budgets
	Appendices 1, 2 and 2b




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 10 JULY 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Payne 

 
 

9. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 3930) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Approve one-off expenditure of £240,000 in 2012/13 set out in Appendix 1 to 
be funded from balances. 

(ii) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 as detailed in 
paragraphs 13 to 16. 

(iii) Note the Executive’s proposals for efficiencies and service reductions which 
are put forward for consultation and are set out in Appendix 2. 

(iv) Note that formal consultation on the proposals as set out in Appendix 2 will 
now commence with trades unions, affected staff and any people or 
organisations affected by the proposals to ensure all options have been 
considered. 

(v) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Resources to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

 


